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ShaMrf): (a) to (d). A statement Is laid on the table of the Lok Sabha.
[See Appendix UI, annexure No. 128.]

A |riciltan l Pntdaction in Tripura

•IMS. 8iurt Baagshl Thakar: Win the Minister o f Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are awafe that the production in Tripura this year is not at all satisfactory and that somewhere it is less than 50%, some where 35% and somewhere 25% as compared to the previous year; and

(b) if so, the steps Government pro pose to take in this matter?

The Minister of Co-operation (Dr.
F. S. Deshmukh): (a) Estimates oi production of crops grown in Tripura territory are not yet available. How ever, according to preliminary esti mates relating to acreage, it is esti mated that the area under cotton.
Jute and rice during the current year may be lower by about 5, 11 and 10 per cent respectively as compared to last year. Area under sugarcane is, however, expected to be about 4 per cent, higher than that o f last year.

(b ) Improved seeds have been distri buted to the cultivators for increasing agricultural production. Steps have also been taken to put the maximum area under summer paddy, rabi pulses and other rabi crops.

Diversion o f Railway Una

. . . . .  f  Shri Radha Mohan Singh:
\ Shrl Sarju Pandey:

Will the Minister of Railways ba pleased to state:

(a) whether any diversion o f the Railway line between Suraimanpur and Reoti Stations o f the North East ern Railway has been proposed;

(b) if so, whether the U.P. Govern ment have been consulted in the mat ter M promised by him; and

(c) whether any steps have been taken or are proposed to be taken to prevent the erosion by the River Ghogra at that place?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawax Khan): (a) A diver sion of the Railway line has been proposed between Bakulha and Reotl Stations and not between Suraimanpur
& Reoti Stations.

(b) Yes.

(c) The site of erosion was Jointly inspected by a number o f experts including Chief Engineer, Irrigation, U.P., Chief Engineer, Floods, C.W.P.C. and Chief Engineer, Railway and Director, C.W.P.C., Research Station, Poona. It was considered that 10 to 12 spurs should be constructed on this embayroent and the Railway should for the present get back to a retired alignment.

Over-bridge in Delhi

•1006. Shri Vajpayee: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 699 on the 31st May,
1957 and state:

(a) whether the reconstruction of the railway overbridge at Lahori Gate, Delhi has since been completed;
and

(b) if not, the reasons for the delay?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahaawas Khan): (a) and (b ). The work on this over-brldge is being done jointly by the Railway and the Road Authorities. The Rail way portion of the work has been completed. A part of the work of widening the road surface is yet to be completed by the P.W.D., as also the widening of the approaches. The work of the P.W.D. is held up due to certain difficulties in obtaining vacant possession o f the land required for widening.

